
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Performance, Assets & Strategy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 10 June 2025 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel: 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 78) 

 To agree the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees which 
met prior to the changes in committee establishment agreed by the 
annual meeting of Council on 22 May 2025. 

4    Public Questions  

5   The Role of Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
Authorities (Pages 79 - 202) 

 To discuss guidance on the Overview and Scrutiny function in local 
government and how this should be best accommodated at 
Cambridge City Council. 

6   Update on Budget-Setting Timetable 2026-27 (Verbal Report) 

 Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) to be heard. 

7   Update on Changes to Performance 
Management Framework and Approach (Verbal Report) 

 Chief Operating Officer to be heard. 
 
An update to be provided on the progress of changes to the council’s 
Performance Management Framework Principles and Approach, as 
reported to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 31 
March 2025, and the Annual Customer Feedback Report. 
 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&
MId=4470&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4470&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4470&Ver=4


 

 
ii 

8   Update on the Shared Services Partnership 
Agreement (Verbal Report) 

 Chief Operating Officer to be heard. 

9   Update on Stock Condition Survey 
Commissioning (Verbal Report) 

 City Services Director to be heard. 

10   Update on Housing Performance and Social 
Housing (Verbal Report) 

 Assistant Director of Development to be heard. 

11   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Business: 
Work Programme and Forward Plan (Pages 203 - 234) 

 To consider a report outlining the committee’s work planning 
arrangements for the municipal year. 

 

Performance, Assets & Strategy Scrutiny Committee Members: Porrer 
(Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Clough, Dalzell, Davey, 
Griffin and Sheil 

Alternates: Bennett, Bick and Martinelli 
 



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/1
 Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 January 2025 
 5.30  - 7.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Nestor (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, Clough, 
Divkovic, Griffin, Porrer and Swift 
 
Executive Councillor: Thornburrow (Executive Councillor for Planning, Building 
Control and Infrastructure) 
 
Officers: 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Deputy Director, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning and 3C Building Control: 
Heather Jones 
Strategic Planning Manager: Caroline Hunt 
Senior Policy Planner: Mark Deas 
Principal Planner: Rachel Lambert 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: James Goddard 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/1/PnT Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

25/2/PnT Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent  All Personal: Member of Cambridge 

Cycle Campaign 

Councillor Clough  Personal: Member of South 

Newnham  Neighbourhood Forum 

Councillor Nestor  25/31/PnT Personal: Member of the Advisory 

Panel of Cambridge Connects  

 

25/3/PnT Minutes 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeEnvCm/2 Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

25/4/PnT Public Questions 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 
Question No 1:  

i. In last month’s Devolution White Paper, the Go
[...]
Government through the Cambridge 
Delivery Company continued to explore how the Council could be more 
confident in the future delivery of affordable and new house and the 
appropriate infrastructure. 

xvii. A report will be presented at the February meeting of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee which would provide an update on the Cambridge 
2050 project. 

xviii. In response to questions around why fewer Neighbourhood Plans were 
coming forwards in the City Council area, officers expressed a view that 
that it was potentially  easier to develop a neighbourhood plan in a rural 
location where there was a parish council who were able to start the plan 
process. In a non-parish area, there had to be a group of people who 
were willing to work together and organise a neighbourhood 
development order in the first instance. 

xix. Neighbourhood Plans sometimes come forward because those in the 
local area had specific planning objectives that they were seeking ot 
deliver beyond those set out in the adopted Local Plan. Therefore, the 
lack of Neighbourhood Plans in Cambridge was not necessarily a bad 
thing. 

Page 10

https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/current-plans-and-guidance/monitoring-delivery-in-greater-cambridge/


Planning and Transport Scrutiny CommitteeEnvCm/9 Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

 

 
 
 

9 

xx. Noted the comment that it was important to ensure that growth was 
sustainable. 

 
The Committee voted unanimously to endorse the Officer recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning, Building Control and Transport 
approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted). 
None 

25/6/PnT Draft Response to East West Rail Non-Statutory Consultation 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report provided an update on the East West Rail (EWR) Development 
Consent Order (DCO) as well as setting out details and proposing the Council 
response in respect of the non-statutory consultati
[...]
vies 
Policy Planner: Vaughan Bryan 
S106 Officer: James Fisher 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/1/PnT Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Divkovic and Griffin. Councillor 
Pounds attended as an alternate.  

25/2/PnT Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Baigent  All Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycle Campaign. 

25/3/PnT Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Page 17



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee P&T/2 Tuesday, 25 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/4/PnT To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning, Building Control and Infrastructure 
 

Cambridge Northern Neighbourhoods Design Code for Arbury, King’s Hedges 
and parts of West Chesterton 
The decision was noted.  

25/5/PnT Cambridge Neighbourhoods Design Code for Arbury, Kings 
Hedges and Parts of West Chesterton Supplementary Planning 
Document 
 
The purpose of the report was to seek approval to adopt the Cambridge 
Neighbourhoods Design Code for Arbury Kings Hedges and parts of West 
Chesterton as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
  
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Planning, Building Control and 
Infrastructure 

i. Considered the main issues raised in the public consultation, agreed 
responses to the representations received and agreed proposed 
changes to the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as set out in 
the Statement of Consultation (appendix 01 of the Officer’s report). 

ii. Subject to (i), adopted the amended Cambridge Neighbourhoods Design 
Code SPD for Arbury, Kings Hedges and Parts of West Chesterton, 
March 2025 (appendix 02 of the Officer’s report). 

iii. Delegated to the Joint Director of Planning, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning, Building Control and Infrastructure, the 
Chair and Spokes for the Planning Policy and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee, the authority t
[...]
   
Asset Manager: Will Barfield  
Strategic Resettlement and Community Equity Lead: Keryn Jalli   
Housing Strategy Manager: Helen Reed  
Home Improvement Agency Manager: Frances Swann  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/9/HSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Thittala and Tenant Representative 
Justyna Ulman-Jaworska. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Lee. 

25/10/HSC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Bird 25/15/HSC Had received assistance from 
the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency (CHIA) in 
the past.  

 

Page 27



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/2 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/11/HSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

25/12/HSC Public Questions 
 
Question 1 
 
We are the Save Ekin Road community group, and we are writing to you 
regarding Cambridge City Council's plans for Ekin Road. We are a group of 
council tenants and freehold residents living on Ekin Road, and we seek an 
update from you regarding the Ekin Road project. 
 
We note that council tenants within the redevelopment zone received a letter 
last month from the Council, outlining that the Council expects all such 
residents to have moved out by December 2025, and that legal proceedings 
will commence against them if they have not moved by then. This was the first 
these residents had heard about such a deadline, and it was communicated to 
them through a complicated legal notice. 
 
We also note that in Agenda Item 9 of this meeting, in Section 4.6.4, only 47 
council-owned households of the 96 within the redevelopment zone have been 
relocated in the 9 months since a decision was taken to redevelop Ekin Road. 
This is fewer than 50%, and there remains only 9 months for the council to 
relocate over 50% of those households. These will undoubtedly be those who 
have the most complicated needs, i.e., are currently in h
[...]
he meeting ended at 7.40 pm 

 
CHAIR 

Page 42



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/1
 Thursday, 20 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 March 2025 
 5.30  - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Pounds (Chair), Nestor (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Divkovic, 
Glasberg, Hauk, Payne and Swift 
 
Executive Councillors: Wade (Executive Councillor for Communities) 
 
Also present Councillor Davey (ex-officio as Leader of the Council) 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Director, Communities Group: Sam Scharf  
Culture & Community Manager, Frances Alderton 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/11/EnC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Divkovic (who joined 
mid-discussion of Folk Festival item). 

25/12/EnC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Ashton 25/14/EnC Personal: Folk Festival was located 

in his ward. 

 

Attended the Folk Festival when 

acting as Mayor of Cambridge 2022-

2023. 

25/13/EnC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Page 43



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/2 Thursday, 20 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/14/EnC Folk Festival 
 
Matter for Decision 

The Officer’s report was presented following a request for a special meeting of 

Environment and Community Scrutiny in accordance with Section 43 of the 

Council’s standing orders. The information in the report reflects and responds 

to the request for this special meeting. It focuses entirely on the fallow year of 

the Cambridge Folk Festival, the basis and timings of the decision and outline 

plans for 2025. 

 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 
Noted the information provided regarding the Folk Festival 2024, decision 

making and future planning.  

 

Reason for the Decision 

As set out in the Officer’s report. 

 

Any Alternative Options Considered 
[...]
 cheaper 

electrical versions of equipment should become available that were 

prohibitively expensive at present, such as electric vehicles to replace 

diesel ones. 

 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 

 

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 

 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 

Dispensations Granted) 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 31 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31 March 2025 
 5.30  - 9.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), 
Baigent, Bennett, Bick, Sheil and Young 
 
Executive Councillors: Davey (Leader) and S. Smith (Executive Councillor for 
Finance and Resources) 
 
Officers:  
Chief Operating Officer: Jane Wilson 
Chief Financial Officer: Jody Etherington 
Director of Economy and Place: Lynne Miles 
Joint Director, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning and 3C Building Control: 
Stephen Kelly 
Programme Director – Major Regeneration: Fiona Bryant 
Assistant Director, Development: Ben Binns 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/9/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received from Councillors. 

25/10/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal - Member of Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

25/11/SR Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2024 and 10 February 2025 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

25/12/SR Public Questions 

Page 67



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeSnR/2 Monday, 31 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
There were no public questions. 

25/13/SR Cambridge City Council Performance Management 
Framework 
 
Matter for D
[...]
ical-leadership

Useful websites
The LGA website is an invaluable source of   
help and advice for all those in local government.  
www.local.gov.uk

Leadership Essentials: Effective Scrutiny 
The LGA delivers a two day programme for new 
or aspiring scrutiny chairs or task-and-finish 
group review lead members covering:

•	 leading and managing a scrutiny review

•	 chairing scrutiny meetings in all their forms

•	 increasing participation by members and  
the public

•	 ensuring impact of  scrutiny recommendations.

Drawing on experts in their field, the programme 
offers the opportunity to focus in depth on the 
hot topics that are currently most relevant to your 
work, whether that is children’s safeguarding, 
welfare reform, changes in health services or 
pressure on budgets driving major changes in 
how services are delivered or commissioned. 

For further details on how to apply and dates: 
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/highlighting-
political-leadership/leadership-essentials

The Centre for Public Scrutiny website has 
extensive resources for scrutiny: publications, 
events, a library of  review reports and a 
discussion forum. 
www.cfps.org.uk

The website of  the Chartered Institute  
of Public Finance and Accountancy  
www.cipfa.org.uk

Local Government Information Unit (LGiU) 
The Local Government Information Unit  
website gives information on publications  
and other scrutiny work. 
www.lgiu.org.uk

Page 200



Page 201



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 11.85

© Local Government Association, November 2017

Page 202



 

   

 

 REPORT TITLE: Annual Workplan of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

To: 

Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 10 June 2025; and 

Services, Communities and Climate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 July 2025 

Report by: 

Matthew Stickley, Interim Committee Manager 

Matthew.Stickley@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All wards 

 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the committees: 

1. Note the arrangements through which the two Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

will determine their business through the municipal year. 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 This report is to be presented to the first meetings of both the Performance, Assets and 

Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Services, Communities and Climate 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide the committees with an outline of how 

committee business – and individual meeting agendas – will be determined throughout 

the municipal year. 

 

The recommendation to note this report is to provide the committees with a record of 

having been provided with an overview of the function of the newly established 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the methods through which their business is 

determined during the municipal year. It should be noted that the new committee Chairs 

and Vice Chairs, Overview and Scrutiny Committee members, and all other councillors 

have been provided with training and resources regarding the new Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees outside of the committee meetings formally convened through 

statutory powers. 

Page 203

Agenda Item 11



 
 

   

 

3. Alternative options considered 

3.1 Do nothing: the committee would still exercise its powers in accordance with the 

council’s constitution and statutory requirements and guidance but would not have had 

the opportunity to debate the committee’s arrangements for work programming nor to 

have had context on the committee’s early annual work programme nor the Cabinet’s 

Forward Plan. 

 

4. Background and key issues 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

At its annual meeting on 22 May 2025, Council resolved to establish two new Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees: the Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee; and the Services, Communities and Climate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. These two newly created Overview and Scrutiny Committees will 

exercise the Overview and Scrutiny powers as defined in law. 

 

The two committees each have remits which cover the Cabinet portfolios: 

 

Services, Communities and Climate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

- Climate Action and Environment 

- Communities 

- Safety, Wellbeing & Tackling Homelessness 

- Open Spaces 

- Culture, Economy & Skills 

 

Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

- Planning and Transport 

- Finance and Resources 

- Housing 

- Leader 

 

The council’s constitution (Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Committees) provides a 

summary of the powers and arrangements for these Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 204



 
 

   

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.6 

 

 

Committees. 

 

These newly established committees reflect a change in focus of the council’s Overview 

and Scrutiny function following a broader review of the council’s governance 

arrangements by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and subsequent 

consideration by councillors through working groups and the Civic Affairs Committee. 

These newer points of focus include: 

- Emphasis on post-decision scrutiny, allowing the Council (through these 

committees) to measure the impact of decisions taken by Cabinet and other 

decision-makers. 

- To hold the Executive (IE Cabinet) to account, both collectively and individually 

- To advise on emerging policies 

 

Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – of the council’s constitution 

provides an overview of the procedures to be followed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees, including the business whic
[...]
l to: 

- The Chair and Vice Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or, if 

unsure as to which committee would be responsible for the item, to the Chairs 

and Vice Chairs of both committees) 

- The relevant lead officer(s) 

- The member of the Democratic Services responsible for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (or to the Democratic Services team) 

 

The Chairs and Vice Chairs and relevant officers have agreed to hold joint monthly 

meetings to consider the overall business of the two Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees, coordinate business which may need triage between the two Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees, and to consider how the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

are exercising their powers. As part of determining business, the Chairs and Vice 

Chairs are minded to focus most of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ time 

through the municipal year on fewer items but with a deeper focus rather than 

scrutinising many items at surface level. 

 

Although there may be urgent requests for items to be taken at meetings of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees, as far as practicable members are encouraged to 

submit requests for committee business with as much notice as possible to allow the 

requests to be properly considered, agendas to be planned, and officers to be tasked 

with preparing reports and other information. 

 

Items of interest 

Page 207



 
 

   

 

 

4.13 

 

 

 

 

4.14 

 

 

 

4.15 

 

 

4.16 

 

Several items were discussed in preparing the agendas for the first Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meetings which have not been listed on the agendas due to either 

the timing of the item and the need for policy proposals to be agreed by Cabinet before 

being available for post-decision scrutiny, or information which would inform proposals: 

 

An update on the Local Plan is in part subject to the Spending Review 2025 and 

decisions regarding the Cambridge Growth Company. Clarity will inform the
[...]
A 

Impact Study. 

 

 

Services, 

Climate & 

Communities  

 

Disposal of 

Grafton East 

(top two levels) 

 

Recommendatio

n to dispose of 

the top two 

levels of Grafton 

East car park as 

Cabinet 24 June 2025 Philip Taylor,  

Director of 

Economy and 

Place (Lynne 

Report seeking 

approval for 

proposed 

transaction 

Performance, 

Assets & 

Strategy 

 

P
age 215



part of the wider 

Grafton Centre 

redevelopment 

Miles)  

 

Commissioning 

stock condition 

surveys (Social 

Housing) 

 

Approve the 

issue of tenders 

and, following 

evaluation of 

tenders, 

authorise the 

Director of City 

Service to 

award a 

contract(s) to a 

contractor(s) to 

carry out stock 

condition 

surveys in 

support of long-

term strategic 

asset 

management. 

Cabinet 15 July 2025 Sean Cleary  

Director, City 

Services Group 

(James Elms) 

Stock Condition 

Survey Briefing 

Note 

 

 

Performance, 

Assets & 

Strategy 

 

P
age 216



Greater 

Cambridge 

Impact - 

Council’s 

Investment 

 

Drawdown from 

Reserves for 

Council’s £0.8m 

investment in 

Greater 

Cambridge 

Impact. 

Cabinet 15 July 2025 / 

Sept 2025 

(TBC) 

Jemma Little,  

 

Director of 

Economy and 

Place (Lynne 

Miles) 

Update on 

fundraising and 

decision to 

release 

Council’s 

investment, and 

other 

arrangements 

 

 

Performance, 

Assets & 

Strategy 

 

Shared Services 

Partnership 

Agreement 

 

Approval of the 

renewed Shared 

Services 

Partnership 

Agreement. 

Cabinet 15 July 2025 Jane Wilson, 

Chief Operating 

Officer 

Robert Pollock, 

Chief Executive 

Report and 

agreement. 

 

 

Performance, 

Assets & 

Strategy 

 

Cambridge 

North 

Framework for 

Change 

 

Report on 

outcomes with 

recommendatio

n for next steps. 

Cabinet 23 September 

2025 

Ben Binns, 

Assistant 

Director, 

Development 

 

Report on 

proposal. 

 

 

Performance, 

Assets & 

Strategy 

 

Small Sites 

Development 
[...]
ents.aspx?CId

=159&MId=4470&Ver=4

Performance, Assets and 

Strategy

P
age 232



Service Area

Select the service area which is leading on this 

item.

Lead Officer

Full name and job title of the lead officer 

for this item (IE the officer who is 

holding the pen on this report).

Only one name. Co-authors can be 

added to the report when it is drafted.

Economy and Place Jemma Little, Head of Economy, 

Energy & Climate

Communities

Keryn Jalli, Strategic Resettlement and 

Community Equity Lead

Corporate Hub Jane Wilson, Chief Operating Officer

P
age 233



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Printed minutes 25032025 1730 Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 11032025 1730 Housing Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 20032025 1730 Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 20032025 1800 Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 31032025 1730 Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

	5 The Role of Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities
	A councillor_s workbook on scrutiny _ Local Government Association
	Planning Work, Delivering Impact - Scrutiny Work Programming CfGS 2020
	A councillor's workbook on scrutiny of finance - LGA

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Business: Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Printed plan June 2025 Cabinet
	20250610 Scrutiny Work Programmes 2025 - 2026 Long List




Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 Tuesday, 10 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

PERFORMANCE, ASSETS AND STRATEGY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 10 June 2025 
 5.30  - 8.32 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Porrer (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), Baigent, 
Dalzell, Davey, Griffin, and Sheil 
 
In attendance (including online): Councillors Bick, Bird, Holloway, Nestor, 
Todd-Jones, and Wade 
 
Officers (including online): James Elms (City Services Director), Jody 
Etherington (Chief Finance Officer – Section 151 Officer), Dan Kalley 
(streaming), Matthew Stickley (Scrutiny Officer, Clerk), Jane Wilson (Chief 
Operating Officer),  

2x/1/P&A Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hugh Clough. Councillor Naomi 
Bennett attended as substitute. 

2x/2/P&A Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Baigent declared an interest as a member of the Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign. Councillor Bennett asked that it be recorded that she was a 
member of the Green Group and not subject to a party whip. 

2x/3/P&A Minutes 
 
The unapproved minutes of meetings of previouly constituted Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees were presented. The Chair noted that because the remits 
of the two newly established Overview and Scrutiny Committees did not 
exactly mirror the previously constitued committees, the minutes were to be 
presented to the first meetings of both of the newly established Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for approval. 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 

2x/4/P&A Public Questions 
 



Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 10 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

There were no public questions. The Chair advised the committee that if public 
questions were submitted to the committee in future that they may be referred 
to the relevant Cabinet Member for response. 

2x/5/P&A The Role of Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities 
 
The Chair introduced the item by outlining the role of scrutiny in local 
authorities, emphasising both pre-scrutiny and post-scrutiny and that the 
overview and scrutiny committees should be collegiate, with members working 
beyond political differences to act as a critical friend to the Cabinet and wider 
council. She explained that members of the committee had the opportunity to 
shape its work programme for the year, both during and outside of meetings of 
the committee. Officers clarified that the Housing Board, the terms of reference 
for which were still being finalised, was not a scrutiny committee but an 
advisory body of the Cabinet. 

2x/6/P&A Update on Budget-Setting Timetable 2026-27 
 
The committee received a verbal update on the 2026-27 budget-setting 
timetable. Officers explained that a report would be presented to Cabinet in 
July 2025 outlining the timeline and that an ambitious programme of savings 
was already in place. It was noted that quarterly financial monitoring by 
Cabinet would be introduced from September 2025 and that financial reporting 
would be embedded in the performance management framework from the 
second quarter onwards. 
 
The committee discussed the alignment of the Housing Revenue Account and 
the General Fund. In response to questions, it was clarified that while the two 
remained legally separate, the processes for their management and oversight 
would be synchronised. The committee also considered the timing of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, and officers confirmed that it would be 
refreshed in the autumn and presented to Council in February 2026 to allow 
forecasting and final budget-setting to be aligned more effectively than in 
previous years. 
 
It was noted that reports for the July 2025 meeting of Cabinet would be 
published in early July 2025, and that statutory consultation would be required, 
with the detail of the consultation to be determined by Cabinet. 
 
The committee noted that further updates on the budget-setting process would 
be brought forward for consideration at the future meetings of the 
Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 10 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

3 

2x/7/P&A Update on Changes to Performance Management Framework 
and Approach 
 
The committee received a verbal update on the development of a new 
performance management framework. Officers reported that work was 
underway to assess current measures and to identify whether these were the 
most suitable indicators of performance. It was noted that a Members’ 
Workshop would be arranged to enable input from councillors. It was further 
noted that a Customer Feedback Report, including findings from customers 
and the Local Government and Housing Ombudsmen, would be considered by 
Cabinet in July 2025. 
 
The committee discussed how best to structure its work plan. In response to 
questions, officers confirmed that Members would receive a template in 
advance of the planned workshop. It was also clarified that while staff would 
use one form of dashboard, Members would be provided with a different 
version designed to give a more strategic overview of the council’s 
performance. 
 
The committee noted that the Corporate Hub’s priorities for the coming year 
included developing the performance management framework, embedding HR 
structural changes, aligning the budget process, implementing changes 
required by the Procurement Act 2023, establishing a Programme 
Management Office, and overseeing Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
There was further discussion about procurement. In response to questions, 
officers advised that an update on procurement processes could be provided 
at the September 2025 meeting of the committee. The committee was also 
informed that a new Communications and Engagement Strategy was being 
developed, with updates to be provided to the Chair and Vice Chair. 

2x/8/P&A Update on the Shared Services Partnership Agreement 
 
The committee received an overview of the shared services partnership. 
Officers advised that a recommendation would be presented to Cabinet to 
renew the agreement for five years, which would provide stability of service 
delivery while retaining a clear exit clause. 
 
The committee discussed the recent appointment of a new Chief Digital and 
Information Officer for 3C ICT and expressed interest in scheduling a future 
deep dive into the service. Officers confirmed that contingency planning for 
disaggregation of service was already in place but that the risk was considered 



Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 10 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

4 

low. In response to questions, it was clarified that while previous deep dives 
had been considered by the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, a 
session could also be arranged for this committee. 
 
The committee noted that no further shared services items were currently 
planned for its work programme. It was agreed that officers would liaise with 
the Chief Digital and Information Officer to confirm a suitable date for 
attendance at a future meeting and would recirculate confidential background 
papers previously considered. 

2x/9/P&A Update on Stock Condition Survey Commissioning 
 
The committee received a presentation from the Head of Property Services on 
the stock condition survey. The committee discussed the inclusion of tenant 
experience measures such as the punctuality and courtesy of officers and the 
ease of making booking arrangements. 
 
The committee also explored how survey results would feed into the 
maintenance and repair programme. Officers explained that the data would be 
fully integrated into existing systems. The issue of access refusals was also 
discussed, and it was clarified that a tenant not being at home when an officer 
visited should not be recorded as a formal refusal. 

2x/10/P&A Update on Housing Performance and Social Housing 
 
The committee received an update from officers on the Housing Development 
Programme and the Housing Revenue Account. It was confirmed that quarterly 
development updates would continue to be reported to Cabinet. 
 
The committee noted positive progress in certain schemes and was advised 
that rehousing work was ongoing. Members were also informed that a 
Quarterly Housing Performance Report had been presented to the Housing 
Scrutiny Committee in February 2025. Officers clarified that no regulatory 
judgment was expected from the regulator, but that comparisons with 
judgments made in respect of other authorities could be drawn. 

2x/11/P&A Overview and Scrutiny Annual Business: Work Programme 
and Forward Plan 
 
The Chair and Scrutiny Officer introduced the draft forward plan and work 
programme. 
 



Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 10 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

Members acknowledged that the work programme would be further discussed 
and be updated as appropriate following the meeting but proposals were 
tabled such that: 

- The September 2025 meeting would consider the Budget Consultation, 
an update on 3C ICT, and the impact of the Procurement Act 2023. 

- The November 2025 meeting would focus on performance management 
following the workshop, the Cambridge Growth Company, and the 
Customer Feedback Report. 

- The January 2025 meeting would consider the 2026-27 budget and the 
initial implementation of the performance management framework. 

- The March 2026 would focus on further implementation work and Local 
Government Reorganisation. 

 
The committee discussed other potential areas of work, including the 
possibility of a Housing Task and Finish Group once the relevant report had 
been published. It was acknowledged that the Chair and Vice Chair would 
manage the agendas to ensure that items more appropriately dealt with by 
Cabinet were directed accordingly. 
 
Officers advised that the forthcoming review of the Constitution would provide 
an opportunity to consider introducing a scoring matrix for prioritising scrutiny 
topics. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


